900239696 11/28/2012

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|-----------------------|----------|----------------|--------------|
| Bank of America, N.A. | | 11/26/2012 | CORPORATION: |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Byrider Franchising, LLC |
|-----------------|------------------------------------|
| Street Address: | 12802 Hamilton Crossing Boulevard |
| City: | Carmel |
| State/Country: | INDIANA |
| Postal Code: | 46032 |
| Entity Type: | LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: INDIANA |

| Name: | J.D. Byrider Systems, LLC | |
|-----------------|------------------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 12802 Hamilton Crossing Boulevard | |
| City: | Carmel | |
| State/Country: | INDIANA | |
| Postal Code: | 46032 | |
| Entity Type: | LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: INDIANA | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------------|---------|--------------------------------------|
| Registration Number: | 2814243 | YOU GET THE CREDIT. YOU GET THE CAR. |
| Registration Number: | 3312312 | GOOD CARS FOR PEOPLE WHO NEED CREDIT |
| Registration Number: | 3329255 | J.D.TO THE RESCUE |
| Registration Number: | 1839624 | CNAC - CARNOW ACCEPTANCE COMPANY |
| Registration Number: | 2227947 | J.D.BYRIDER |
| Registration Number: | 1536757 | CNAC CARNOW ACCEPTANCE COMPANY |
| Registration Number: | 1986354 | J.D. BYRIDER |
| Registration Number: | 2536326 | J.D. BYRIDER |
| | | |

TRADEMARK "
REEL: 004908 FRAME: 0546

H \$240 00

900239696

Registration Number: 2539885 CNAC

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6508134848

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 6508134800

Email: patents@dechert.com

Correspondent Name: Dechert LLP
Address Line 1: P.O. Box 390460

Address Line 4: Mountain View, CALIFORNIA 94040

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 386118-122865 |
|-------------------------|-----------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Kira Brereton |
| Signature: | /Kira Brereton/ |
| Date: | 11/28/2012 |

Total Attachments: 6

source=Security Agreement Termination (executed)#page1.tif source=Security Agreement Termination (executed)#page2.tif source=Security Agreement Termination (executed)#page3.tif source=Security Agreement Termination (executed)#page4.tif source=Security Agreement Termination (executed)#page5.tif source=Security Agreement Termination (executed)#page6.tif

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This **TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT** ("**Release**") is dated as of November 26, 2012 (the "**Effective Date**") by BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as Agent ("**Agent**"), in favor of BYRIDER FRANCHISING, LLC, an Indiana limited liability company and J.D. BYRIDER SYSTEMS, LLC (collectively, the "**Grantors**" and each a "**Grantor**").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Amended and Restated Loan and Security Agreement, dated as of May 3, 2011 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Loan Agreement"; capitalized terms used and not defined herein have the meaning given to such terms in the Loan Agreement), among the Borrower, the Guarantors party thereto, the lenders from time to time party thereto (the "Lenders") and the Agent, the Grantors granted to the Agent a security interest in certain Collateral, including without limitation, the Intellectual Property Collateral (as defined below) for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Loan Agreement the Grantors entered into that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement among the Agent and the Grantors dated as of May 3, 2011 (the "<u>Intellectual Property Security Agreement</u>"), for recording with the United Sates Patent and Trademark Office, the United States Copyright Office, and other applicable Governmental Authorities, wherein each Grantor reaffirmed its grant of a security interest in all of such Grantor's right, title and interest in and to certain intellectual property, including, without limitation, the trademarks, copyrights and intellectual property licenses set forth on <u>Schedule I</u> attached hereto (collectively, the "<u>Intellectual Property Collateral</u>"); and

WHEREAS, Agent has agreed to release, and terminate its security interest in, the Intellectual Property Collateral and assign and transfer to the Grantors all deeds, assignments and other instruments as may be necessary or proper to reassign, re-convey and vest in the Grantors the entire right, title and interest in and to the Intellectual Property Collateral as herein provided.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound hereby, Agent hereby terminates the Intellectual Property Security Agreement and releases its security interest in all Intellectual Property Collateral, and assigns and transfers to the Grantors, without representation, warranty or recourse of any kind, all of Agent's right, title and interest in and to the Intellectual Property Collateral, in each case effective as of the Effective Date.

[Signature Page to Follow on Next Page]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Agent has executed and delivered this Termination and Release of Intellectual Property Security Agreement.

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as Agent

Name:

itle:

TRADEMARKS

COPYRIGHTS

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY LICENSES

1. Grantors' trademarks:

| | | | Mark or | |
|------------------|---------------|----------------|--------------------|-------------------|
| Grantor | Type of Mark | Number | Copyright | Date |
| Byrider | Canadian | No. TMA415,727 | CNAC | Registered August |
| Franchising, LLC | Trademark | | | 20, 1993 |
| Byrider | Canadian | No. TMA588,575 | J.D. Byrider | Registered August |
| Franchising, LLC | Trademark | | | 29, 2003 |
| Byrider | United States | No. 2,814,243 | YOU GET THE | February 10, 2004 |
| Franchising, LLC | Service Mark | | CREDIT. YOU | |
| | | | GET THE CAR. | |
| Byrider | Canadian | TMA441,228 | CNAC CARNOW | March 31, 1995 |
| Franchising, LLC | Trademark | | ACCEPTANCE | |
| | | | COMPANY | |
| Byrider | Canadian | TMA441,227 | J.D. Byrider Sales | March 31, 1995 |
| Franchising, LLC | Trademark | | (and design) | |
| Byrider | United States | No. 3,312,312 | Good cars for | October 16, 2007 |
| Franchising, LLC | Service Mark | | people who need | |
| | | | credit | |
| Byrider | United States | No. 3,329,255 | J.D. to the rescue | November 6, 2007 |
| Franchising, LLC | Service Mark | | | |
| J.D. Byrider | United States | No. 1,839, 624 | CNAC- | June 14, 1994 |
| Systems, LLC | Service Mark | | CARNOW | |
| | | | Acceptance | |
| | | | Company | |
| Byrider | United States | No. 2,227,947 | J.D. Byrider | March 2, 1999 |
| Franchising, LLC | Service Mark | 77 1 70 5 77 | | 1/2 7/1 000 |
| Byrider | United States | No. 1,536,757 | CNAC CARNOW | 4/25/1989 |
| Franchising, LLC | Service Mark | | Acceptance | |
| | | | Company (and | |
| D 11 | | FD 54 415 725 | design) | 4 |
| Byrider | Canadian | TMA415,725 | J.D. Byrider Sales | August 20, 1993 |
| Franchising, LLC | Trademark | TD 51 115 726 | G N | 4 20 1002 |
| Byrider | Canadian | TMA415,726 | Car Now | August 20, 1993 |
| Franchising, LLC | Trademark | | Acceptance | |
| D '1 | TI 's 1 Co | N. 1.006.054 | Company | I 1 0 1007 |
| Byrider | United States | No. 1,986,354 | J.D. Byrider (and | July 9, 1996 |
| Franchising, LLC | Service Mark | | design) | |

| | | | Mark or | |
|------------------|---------------|---------------|--------------|-------------------|
| Grantor | Type of Mark | Number | Copyright | Date |
| Byrider | United States | No. 2,536,326 | J.D. Byrider | February 5, 2002 |
| Franchising, LLC | Service Mark | | | |
| Byrider | United States | No. 2,539,885 | CNAC | February 19, 2002 |
| Franchising, LLC | Service Mark | | | |

2. Grantors' copyrights:

Registered Copyrights

J.D. Byrider Systems LLC

- a. J.D. Byrider Systems Sales Manual (TX3-722-077)
- b. J.D. Byrider Systems CNAC Manual (TX3-742-153)
- c. J.D. Byrider Systems Pre-Opening Manual (TX3-742-148)
- d. J.D. Byrider Systems Field Support Manual (TX3-722-076)
- e. J.D. Byrider / CNAC Computer User Manual v.1 (TX3-984-387)
- f. J.D. Byrider / CNAC Computer User Manual v.2 (TX4-035-363)
- g. Loan Writer (a computer program) (TX3-749-317)
- h. Credit Bureau (a computer program) (TX3-756-608)
- i. Loan Originator (a computer program) (TX3-780-748)
- j. Loan Receivables (a computer program) (TX3-803-931)
- k. J.D. Byrider Computer Handbook (TXu466029)
- 1. J.D. Byrider Executive Systems (or J.D. Byrider Sales) (TXu460216)
- m. J.D. Byrider Recruiting and Interviewing Guide (TXu467794)
- n. Auto Credit Seminar: Buy Here, Pay Here (TXu475370)
- o. Collection College Manual (TXu455214)
- p. Financial Management, June 14-15, 1998 (TX4-808-808)

Byrider Franchising, LLC

- a. J.D. Byrider Franchise Opportunity Brochure Let our Spirit Move You (TX7-173-499) (in name of Byrider Franchising, Inc.)
- b. Discover Source (a computer program) (TX6-082-231) (in name of Byrider Franchising, Inc.)

- c. J.D. Byrider / CNAC Accounting Operations (TXu001715293)
- d. J.D. Byrider / CNAC Reports (TXu001714652)
- e. CNAC Operations (TXu001715293)
- f. Service Operations (TXu001714673)
- g. Sales Operations (TXu001714594)
- h. Accounting Systems Course Notebook (TXu001715291)
- i. Service Management Notebook (TXu001715289)
- j. Sales Associate & Sales Management Course Notebook (TXu001715288)
- k. CNAC Operations Notebook (TXu001715286)
- 1. Collections Notebook (TXu001715281)
- m. Advanced Accounting Course Notebook (TXu001715279)
- n. Discover v.2 (TXu001719153)

3. Grantors' licenses:

- a. Amended & Restated J.D. Byrider Software Services and User Agreement of even date herewith between CreditMax Collection Agency, Inc. and Byrider Franchising, LLC (successor in interest to Byrider Franchising, Inc.)
- b. Software License Agreement dated March 2, 1999 between Dick DeVoe Buick-Cadillac, Inc. and Byrider Franchising, LLC (successor in interest to Byrider Franchising, Inc.)
- c. Grantors have computer software licenses with the following companies for the following products:

| Company | Product/License |
|----------------|-------------------------------------|
| FishNet | WebSense |
| Wolters Kluwer | Retail Installment Laser Forms |
| Microsoft | Windows desktop |
| Microsoft | Windows server |
| Microsoft | SQL server |
| Microsoft | Development tools |
| Microsoft | Office products |
| Microsoft | Axapta |
| Microsoft | Service Provider License Agreements |
| EMC | Documentum Xtender |
| Lotus | Notes |
| Lotus | Sametime |
| Lotus | Domino |

| Company | Product/License |
|----------------------|---------------------------------------|
| Merit | Credit Engine |
| Redhat | Enterprise Linux & ES |
| SolarWinds | Cat Tools, Netflow, NPM, APM |
| Symantec | Veritas Backup suite |
| Vmware | Server |
| Cisco | IOS |
| Cisco | Ipsoft |
| Adobe | Acrobat |
| Adobe | Flash |
| Adobe | Photoshop/Illustrator |
| Lucent | Intuity Message Manager |
| Captivation | eCapture |
| ESET | NOD32 |
| Mead & Company Lmtd. | ScriptX |
| RedGate Software | SQL Compare Pro |
| TriCerat | Screw Drivers |
| eGistics | Electronic Document Management System |
| WinZip | WinZip |

17728430.2.BUSINESS

RECORDED: 11/28/2012